
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC AUDITOR 
PROCUREMENT APPEALS 

TERRITORY OF GUAM 

8 In the Appeal of 

9 Basil Food Industrial Services, 
Appellant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

10 ~~~~~~~~~~) 

11 To: Purchasing Agency: 
General Services Agency 

12 C/O Matthew E. Wolff, Esq. 
Assistant Attorney General 

13 Office of the Attorney General of Guam 
590 S. Marine Corps Drive, Suite 706 

14 Tamuning, Guam, 96913 
Facsimile: (671) 472-2493 

15 
Appellant: 

16 Basil Food Industrial Services 
C/O Geri E. Diaz, Esq. 

17 Camacho Calvo Law Group LLC 
134 W Soledad Ave., Suite 401 

18 Hagatna, Guam 96910 
Phone: (671) 472-6813 

19 Fax: (671) 477-4375 

20 

Appeal No: OPA-PA-19-002 

SECOND NOTICE OF RESCHEDULED 
HEARING RE APPELLANT'S APPEAL 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED, that the hearing for the Appellant's Appeal scheduled 

for 9:30 a.m. on Monday, May 20, 2019 is hereby RESCHEDULED to be held before the Public 

Auditor at the Office of Public Accountability, Suite 907, 9th Floor, DNA Building, 238 Archbishop 

Flores Street, Hagatna, Guam 96910 on Thursday, June 13, 2019 at 9:30 a.m, relative to the merits 

of the Appellant's Procurement Appeal. You may be present at the hearing, you may not be, but 

need not be represented by counsel, you may present any relevant evidence, and you will be given 

full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses testifying against you. You are entitled to the 

issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of books, 

documents or other things by applying to the Public Auditor. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Any persons requiring special accommodations, auxiliary aids or services to attend the Pre­

Hearing Conference shall contact and submit their request to Jerrick Hernandez, Office of Public 

Accountability, Suite 401, DNA Building, 238 Archbishop Flores Street, Hagatna, Guam, 96910, at 

475-0390 ext. 208. 

SO ORDERED this 17th day of May 2019 by: 

Benjamin J .F. Cruz 
Public Auditor of Guam 



Suite 401 DNA Building 
238 Archbishop Flores St. 
Hagatiia, Guam 96910 

FAX 
Ms. Claudia S. Acfalle 
Chief Procurement Officer 
General Services Agency 
Department of Administration 
148 Route 1 Marine Drive 
Piti, Guam 96915 
Phone: (671)475-1707 

To: Fax: (671) 475-1727/472-4217 

Matthew E. Wolff, Esq. 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General of Guam 
590 S. Marine Corps Drive, Suite 706 
Tamuning, Guam, 96913 
Fax: (671) 472-2493 

Geri E. Diaz, Esq. 
(Attorney for Appellant Basil Food) 
Camacho Calvo Law Group LLC 

CC: 134 W Soledad Ave., Suite 401 
Hagatna, Guam 96910 
Phone:(671)472-6813 
Fax: (671) 477-4375 

Benjamin J.F. Cruz 
From: Guam Public Auditor 

Office of Public Accountability 

Pages: 3 (including cover page) 

Date: May 17, 2019 

Phone: (671)475-0390x. 211 
Fax: (671)472-7951 

Re: OPA-PA-19-002 Second Notice of Rescheduled Hearing RE Appellant's Appeal 

D For Review D Please Comment .; Please Reply D Please Recycle 

Comments: 

Please acknowledge receipt of this transmittal by re-sending this cover page along with your firm or agency's receipt stamp, 

date, and initials of receiver. 

Thank you, 

Clariza Roque, Auditor 

croque@guamopa.com 

This facsimile transmission and accompanying documents may contain confidential or privileged information. If you are 
not the intended recipient of this fax transmission, please call our office and notify us immediately. Do not distribute or 
disclose the contents to anyone. Thank you. 



Date/Time 
Local ID 1 

05-17-2019 
6714727951 

Total Pages Scanned : 3 

No. Job Remote Station 

001 020 6714751727 

002 020 6714724217 

003 020 6714722493 

004 020 6714774375 

Broadcast Report 

11:52:51 a.m. Transmit Header Text 
Local Name 1 OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC AUDITOR 

This document : Confirmed 

(reduced sample and details below) 

Document size : 8.5 "x11" 

Suile 401 DNA Building 
238 Archbishop Flores St. 
Hagatiia, Guam 96910 

FAX 
Ms. Claudia S. Acfalle 
Chief Prot'Urement Officer 
General Scrvi~es Agency 
Department of Adminisuatinn 
148 Route I Marine IJrivo 
!'iii, Gllil111969l5 
Phnno: (671) 475-l7()7 

To: Fo.x: (67l)475-1717/472-4217 

Mutth•w E. Wolff, Esq. 
Assistnnt Attorney Generul 
Office of 1hc Attorney Goncrol of Guam 
590 S. Murin" Corps Drive, Suite 706 
Tamuning, Gu•m. 96913 
Fax: (671) 472-2493 

Gerl E. Diaz, Esq. 
(Anornoy for Appellant Basil Food) 
Camacho Calvo Law Group LLC 

CC: 134 W Soledad Ave .. Suite 40 l 
Hagulna, Guum 96910 
Phone: (67l) 472-6813 
Fax: (67 l J 477-4375 

Benjamin J.F. Cruz 
F1·am: Guam Public Auditor 

Office of Public Accuuniubilily 

Pngos: 3 (including cover page) 

Dute: May 17, 2Ul9 

Phone: (671) 475-0390 x. 211 
Fax: (671)472-7951 

Re: OPA-PA-19-002 S<'Cund Notice ot' Rescheduled Hearing RE Appellant's Appeal 

D f'orReview 0 Please Comment " Please Reply 0 Please Re<:ycle 

Comments: 

Plea.<tc ncknowledgc ~cccipt of this tran!iimittal hy rc·scnding thii; cover page along with yvur firm or ngt:ncy's rt!ceipL 31.ump, 

date, and initials of receiver. 

Thank you. 

Clnri~ll Roque, Auditor 

£.CQ.que~ g.~!!..1112PJ!&Q!!! 

'!'his fui:airnHe t.rwismission CJnU uc1.:umpanying document\ may contain confidential or privileged informn.tinn. If you are 
not the lnlcndcd recipient of mis fo.x transmission, please call ouroffice and notiry us immediately. Do nnl dislrihule or 
disclose the cnmcnts to anyone. Thank you. 

Total Pages Confirmed : 12 

Start Time Duration Pages Line Mode 

11 :47:00 a.m. 05-17-2019 00:00:39 3/3 1 EC 

11 :47:00 a.m. 05-17-2019 00:00:36 3/3 1 EC 

11 :47:00 a.m. 05-17-2019 00:01:40 3/3 1 EC 

11 :47:00 a.m. 05-17-2019 00:00:33 3/3 1 EC 

Job Type 

HS 

HS 

HS 

HS 

Results 

CP21600 

CP21600 

CP2400 

CP26400 



Date/Time 
Local ID 1 

Abbreviations: 
HS: Host send 
HR: Host receive 
WS: Waiting send 

05-17-2019 
6714727951 

11:52:51 a.m. 

PL: Polled local 
PR: Polled remote 
MS: Mailboxsave 

Broadcast Report 

Transmit Header Text 
Local Name 1 OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC AUDITOR 

MP: Mailbox print 
RP: Report 
FF: Fax Forward 

CP: Completed 
FA: Fail 
TU: Terminated by user 

TS: Terminated by system 
G3: Group3 
EC: Error Correct 


