1	
2	Strutter Account
3	do other co
4	
5	BEFORE THE PUBLIC AUDITOR PROCUREMENT APPEALS
6	TERRITORY OF GUAM
7) Appeal No: OPA-PA-19-002
8	In the Appeal of
9	Basil Food Industrial Services, Appellant.)SECOND NOTICE OF RESCHEDULED HEARING RE APPELLANT'S APPEAL
10	
11 12	To: Purchasing Agency: General Services Agency C/O Matthew E. Wolff, Esq.
	Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General of Guam
13	590 S. Marine Corps Drive, Suite 706 Tamuning, Guam, 96913
14	Facsimile: (671) 472-2493
15	Appellant:
16	Basil Food Industrial Services C/O Geri E. Diaz, Esq.
17	Camacho Calvo Law Group LLC 134 W Soledad Ave., Suite 401
18	Hagatna, Guam 96910 Phone: (671) 472-6813
19	Fax: (671) 477-4375
20	YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED, that the hearing for the Appellant's Appeal scheduled
21	for 9:30 a.m. on Monday, May 20, 2019 is hereby RESCHEDULED to be held before the Public
22	Auditor at the Office of Public Accountability, Suite 907, 9 th Floor, DNA Building, 238 Archbishop
23	Flores Street, Hagatna, Guam 96910 on Thursday, June 13, 2019 at 9:30 a.m, relative to the merits
24	of the Appellant's Procurement Appeal. You may be present at the hearing, you may not be, but
25	need not be represented by counsel, you may present any relevant evidence, and you will be given
26	full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses testifying against you. You are entitled to the
27	issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of books,
28	documents or other things by applying to the Public Auditor.

Any persons requiring special accommodations, auxiliary aids or services to attend the Pre-Hearing Conference shall contact and submit their request to Jerrick Hernandez, Office of Public Accountability, Suite 401, DNA Building, 238 Archbishop Flores Street, Hagatna, Guam, 96910, at 475-0390 ext. 208.

SO ORDERED this 17th day of May 2019 by:

Benjamin J.F. Cruz Public Auditor of Guam Suite 401 DNA Building 238 Archbishop Flores St. Hagåtña, Guam 96910





Ms. Claudia S. Acfalle Chief Procurement Officer General Services Agency Department of Administration 148 Route 1 Marine Drive Piti, Guam 96915	From:	Benjamin J.F. Cruz Guam Public Auditor Office of Public Accountability		
Fax: (671) 475-1727/472-4217 Matthew E. Wolff, Esq. Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General of Guam 590 S. Marine Corps Drive, Suite 706 Tamuning, Guam, 96913	Pages:	3 (including cover page)		
Geri E. Diaz, Esq. (Attorney for Appellant Basil Food)	Date:	May 17, 2019		
134 W Soledad Ave., Suite 401 Hagatna, Guam 96910 Phone: (671) 472-6813 Fax: (671) 477-4375	Phone: Fax:	(671) 475-0390 x. 211 (671) 472-7951		
	General Services Agency Department of Administration 148 Route 1 Marine Drive Piti, Guam 96915 Phone: (671) 475-1707 Fax: (671) 475-1727/472-4217 Matthew E. Wolff, Esq. Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General of Guam 590 S. Marine Corps Drive, Suite 706 Tamuning, Guam, 96913 Fax: (671) 472-2493 Geri E. Diaz, Esq. (Attorney for Appellant Basil Food) Camacho Calvo Law Group LLC 134 W Soledad Ave., Suite 401 Hagatna, Guam 96910 Phone: (671) 472-6813	General Services Agency Department of Administration 148 Route 1 Marine Drive Piti, Guam 96915 Phone: (671) 475-1707 Fax: (671) 475-1727/472-4217From:Matthew E. Wolff, Esq. Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General of Guam 590 S. Marine Corps Drive, Suite 706 Tamuning, Guam, 96913 Fax: (671) 472-2493Pages:Geri E. Diaz, Esq. (Attorney for Appellant Basil Food) Camacho Calvo Law Group LLC 134 W Soledad Ave., Suite 401 Hagatna, Guam 96910 Phone: (671) 472-6813Date:		

□ For Review □ Please Comment ✓ Please Reply □ Please Recycle

Comments:

Please acknowledge receipt of this transmittal by re-sending this cover page along with your firm or agency's receipt stamp, date, and initials of receiver.

Thank you, Clariza Roque, Auditor <u>croque@guamopa.com</u>

This facsimile transmission and accompanying documents may contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient of this fax transmission, please call our office and notify us immediately. Do not distribute or disclose the contents to anyone. Thank you.

Date/Time Local ID 1

1

05–17–2019 11:52:51 a.m. 6714727951 Broadcast Report

Transmit Header Text Local Name 1

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC AUDITOR

This document : Confirmed (reduced sample and details below) Document size : 8.5"x11"

Suite 401 DNA Building 238 Archbishop Flores St. Hagåtña, Guam 96910



FAX Ms. Claudia S. Acfalle Chief Procurement Officer Benjamin J.F. Cruz General Services Agency From: **Guam Public Auditor** Department of Administration Office of Public Accountability 148 Route | Marine Drive Piti, Guam 96915 Phone: (671) 475-1707 To: Fax: (671) 475-1727/472-4217 Mutthew E. Wolff, Esq. Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General of Guam 590 S. Marine Corps Drive, Suite 706 Tamuning, Guam, 96913 Fax: (671) 472-2493 Pages: 3 (including cover page) Geri E. Diaz, Esq. (Attorney for Appellant Basil Food) Camacho Calvo Law Group LLC Date: May 17, 2019 134 W Soledad Avc., Suite 401 Hagatna, Guam 96910 Phone: (671) 472-6813 CC: (671) 475-0390 x. 211 Phone: (671) 472-7951 Fax: Fax: (671) 477-4375 OFA-PA-19-002 Second Notice of Rescheduled Hearing RE Appellant's Appeal Re: C) For Review Please Comment ✓ Please Reply D Please Recycle

Comments:

- . . .

Please acknowledge receipt of this transmittal by re-sending this cover page along with your firm or agency's receipt stamp, date, and initials of receiver.

Thank you, Clariza Roque, Auditor croque@guamopa.com

This facsimile transmission and accompanying documents may contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient of this fax transmission, please call our office and notify us immediately. Do not distribute or disclose the contents to anyone. Thank you.

. . .

....

_

No.	Job	Remote Station	Start Time	Duration	Pages	Line	Mode	Job Type	Results
001	020	6714751727	11:47:00 a.m. 05-17-2019	00:00:39	3/3	1	EC	HS	CP21600
002	020	6714724217	11:47:00 a.m. 05-17-2019	00:00:36	3/3	1	EC	HS	CP21600
003	020	6714722493	11:47:00 a.m. 05-17-2019	00:01:40	3/3	1	EC	HS	CP2400
004	020	6714774375	11:47:00 a.m. 05-17-2019	00:00:33	3/3	1	EC	HS	CP26400

Broadcast Report

Date/Time Local ID 1 05–17–2019 11:52:51 a.m. 6714727951 Transmit Header Text Local Name 1

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC AUDITOR

Abbreviations:

HS: Host send HR: Host receive WS: Waiting send PL: Polled local PR: Polled remote MS: Mailbox save MP: Mailbox print RP: Report FF: Fax Forward CP: Completed FA: Fail TU: Terminated by user TS: Terminated by system G3: Group 3 EC: Error Correct